The following table sets out the contractual maturities (representing undiscounted contractual
cash flows) of financial liabilities:

As at  Within 6 6 – 12 1 – 5 5+
March 31, 2024 months months years years Total

Accounts payable  $ 9,970,058 $ –  $ –  $ –  $ 9,970,058
Deferred
 Contributions   46,480,868  –   –   –   46,480,868
Long-term debt  244,746  248,884  2,148,663  1,846,773   4,489,066

   $56,695,672  $ 248,884 $ 2,148,663 $1,846,773  $ 60,939,992

As at
March 31, 2023

THE SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2024

22

18. Endowment funds:

The following information outlines the activity

THE SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2024

23

19. Prior period adjustment:

 During the year, management became aware of a cut off error associated with international student

tuition and related fees. The impact of the correction has been recorded retroactively as follows:

March 31, 2023
As previously

reported

Correction of
error

March 31, 2023

As restated

Statement of financial
position:

Deferred contributions $ 47,757,332 $ 5,424,796 $ 53,182,128
Unrestricted net assets 14,432,901 (5,424,796) 9,008,105
Total net assets 49,390,626 (5,424,796) 43,965,830

Statement of operations:

Tuition fees 66,865,278 (5,109,501) 61,755,777
Ancillary operations 3,668,165 (315,295) 3,352,870
Revenue 125,161,337 (5,424,796) 119,736,541
Excess of revenue over
expenses

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

Statement of net assets:

Excess of revenue over
expenses - unrestricted

11,642,530 (5,424,796) 6,217,734

Excess of revenue over
expenses - total

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

Net assets, end of year -
unrestricted

14,432,901 (5,424,796) 9,008,105

Net assets, end of year - total 49,390,626 (5,424,796) 43,965,830

Statement of cash flows:

Excess of revenue over
expenses

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

THE SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
Schedule of Revenue

Year ended March 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023
 (restated -

note 19)
Grants and reimbursements:
  Operating grant:
   General purpose $ 4,868,880   $ 7,409,232
   Special purpose 20,988,918   20,266,456
  Apprentice training 1,728,926   1,553,057
  Ontario training strategies 4,151,811   5,563,488
  Other 259,654   602,107

31,998,189   35,394,340

Tuition fees:
  Full-time post-secondary 77,797,023   60,655,925